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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: PRIORITY ' Date: 04/16/1999
To: “6Qllas Att.: SSA {y] A ,
National Security Att.: NS-3B, A/UC[ 1N
NS-3B, SSA [}

NS-3B, I0S

From: Chicago

CT-1 .

Drafted By:
Case ID #: 265C-CG-101942° ' (Pending)

Title: VULGAR BETRAYAL '
AOT-IT (MONEY LAUNDERING) -

Synopsis: To request Dallas Division assistance in the Vulgar
Betrayal investigation.

Details: The mission of the Vulgar Betrayal investigation is for
the FBI to identify and neutralize through criminal process the
HAMAS terrorist support organization located within the United

States.
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' To: Dallas FProm: Chicago
Re: 265C-CG-101942, 04/16/1999
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To: Dallas From: Chicago
Re: 265C-CG-101542, 04[16/1999

An interesting develoPment occurred on 3/12/99, when SA -
ABDEL-HAFIZ of the Dallasg Division met with ‘
{(Protect Identity), ' .
” 3 an In-Service that SA ABDEL HAFIZ attended
aC Quantico. Wtold SA ABDEL-HAFIZ that his boss, [SENTEE

h poenaed before a Federal Grand Jury in
cago. told SA ABDEL-HAFIZ that he was worried for the
following reascns:

1. @HONEE would not elaborate on the nature of the
matter.

(GEUNCOM did not tell him that m another
ORI accountant had also been subpoenaed by the same
grand jury.

(P). (G} (P)
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To: Dallas From: Chicago
Re: 265C-CG-101942, 04/16/1959-

GHCORG R

Masked SA AB‘ 1, - Z if he should quit his job
at ((JX(E) SA ABDEL-HAFIZ to that he was not aware of any

investigation regarding th & the other employees. Upon his

return to Dallas, SA - ined some Vulgar Betrayal
information from DET. (Dallas JTTF) and discovered
thatm was a target of the Vulgar Betrayal investigation.

Oon 3/16/99%, SA ABDEL-HAFIZ telephoned Sm
regardi above contact. SA ABDEL-HAFIZ advised that he has
known for many years and that he had listed him as a
reference Mpplication for employment with the FBI. 1In

addition, is applying for a Language Specialist position
with the FBI.

0 . SA ABDEL-HAFIZ telephoned SA P to
advi telephoned him over the weekend of April 10-
11. advised SA ABDEL-HAFIZ that Masked him if he

‘thought it would be appropriate for him to contact: the

J . ZFBI agent in Dallas regarding the Chicago Federal Grand Jury.

e #7 told him that the agent would likely not talk to him
A ut the matter. _

s T : :
-Aa;.zi‘ﬁ” i 4 ABDEL-HAFIZ asked SA if he wanted him to meet
. iyt with SA ABDEL-HAFIZ was told that he should wmeet with

;, him, however he would have to record the conversation since this
PR erson is the subjec iminal investigation. SA
o= b met with AUSK U.S. Attorney's Office for

the. Northern District © inois, who concurred with the
decision to have SA ABDEL-HAFIZ meet with

ﬂlé/%, SSA_ had a conference call with
SSa

& SA ABDEL-HAFIZ regarding a future meetin
between SA ABDEL-HAFIZ & Vulgar Betrayal Target m
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- rea, or knowledg

"To: Dallas From: Chicago
Re: 265C-CG-1015942, 04/16/1999 */ / 7
245 «"" &l& (/ -~ w /’C

The call concluded with SA ABDEL-HAFIZ dec1d1ng not te pursue a

meeting with (RN
AUSA's
met in AUSA

~ off:.ce te dlscmlgar Betrayal investigation.
Dur:.ng this meeting,  AUSA asked about the Dallas agent’s
future contact wmthm The AUSA's were informed SA ABDEL-

HAFIZ did not want to pursue this matter since there was a need
to record the meeting At 10:00 am, a conference call was made .

L ATl and SA ABDEL-HAFIZ for ation of why SA
ABDEL- H.AFIZ was not willing to meet with SA ABDEL-HAFIZ
related the follow:.ng.

S:.nce the 3/12/99 encounter in Washington D.C. with
Bl has telep ABDEL-HAFEZ on numerous
(1) The

ra:.sed two issues.

) . e -(E). (©), (P)_ : Y,

Apr:.l 11, 1999 and stated that (D), (G), (P) getting scared about
his upcom:.ng grand jury appearance. ) asked SA ARDEL-HAFIZ
whether it would be appropriate to

- contact SA ABDEL-HAFIZ to give (D), -(G)~ (p) some advice regarding his

?79‘/7.—/%/'- ’

explained the significance of the
"contacts madg SNONLM and the potential- significance of a
contact with(DNCNCRNas yielding: (1) possible evidence of mens
e, of wrongdoing, and {2) lines of inquiry that
would possibly constitute an Obstruction of Justice violation.
SA ABDEL-HAFIZ was asked
willing to meet with and record the conversation by
wearing a body recorder. DEL-HAFIZ was told that the
recording would protect him, and in addition, provide the best
possible evidence for the case.

ABDEL-HAFIZ related that he would be willing to meet
wit or anybody else,” but that he did not want to wear a
body recorder, or consent to any other type of consensual '
recording. When the AUSA's asked for an explanation, SA ABDEL-
HAFIZ stated that the recording would be subject to discovery at
a later time and that could possibly be learned in the Muslim
community in Dallas and elsewhere that he had done this. He
expressed that disclosure would ave safety issue for
himself & his family. when AUSAﬁ told SA ABDEL-HAFIZ
that any safety risks would be addressed by the ¥BI, SA ABDEL-
HAFIZ responded that he d4id not FBI to protect him or
his family. When asked by AUSA

why he thought he would
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To: Dallas From: Chicago
Re: 265C-CG-101942, 04/16/1999

face safety risks, SA ABDEL-HAFIZ responded that the secret
recording of a conversation between Muslims is regarded in the
lture as the ultimate act of betrayal. When AUSA
SR asked why it was any different from reducing a
conversation with a criminal subject to an FD-302 and ‘testifying
about the conversation, SA ABDEL-HAFIZ related that it was a
cultural matter that we wouldn't understand.

g necessary to record .a

: explained that it was
necessary to protect the agent, to assure that any false
representations about what the agent said or did in the
conversation could be disproved.

Following a telephone conference between the

Chlcago AUSAs and SSAuq " re arding the same subject matter as
the 10:00 am call,[J§§ ) e United States Attormey for
the Northern District o 1noxs, was briefed about the

. reluctance of SA ABDEL-HAFIZ to record a possible meeting that he
mlght have with a prime target of the Vulgar Betrxayal matter.
SA then contacted Chxcago SAC IS

discuss the situation. Both USAM and SAC[H

agree that the FBI should pursue t e effort to ob
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. To: Dallas From: Chicago

Re: 265C-CG-101942, 04/16/199%

LEAD (3):

Set Lead 1:

The Dallgs L i is requested Lo Oire AMAT,
(D), (G),(P) =~ - - [A.t1d

ABDEL-HAFIZ is willing to mee D).,:"(.G), JIl regarding the Chicago
Grand Jury and it's in_ves ig3 It 18 further requested that

SA I}BDEL-HAFIZ meet wu;h (D), {G), P) :Ln DALL?S and c?nsensuall
monitor the meeting. [l [pm 7 ,{,’/f,z,%’ b ?‘ PM&M}

Shouldm;arefer to conduct the conversation w
SA ABDEL-HAFIZ on the telephone, Chicago requests that RG]
called at his residence after work hours and that the
conversation also be consensually monitored.

+*+e
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